

Case No.
S
1
9
9
1
1
9

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

GIL SANCHEZ,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

VALENCIA HOLDING COMPANY, LLC,
Defendant and Appellant.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL,
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE, No. B228027.
LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT, HON. REX HEESEMAN, BC433634.

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE AND THE CIVIL JUSTICE ASSOCIATION OF
CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT**

ERIKA C. FRANK
Erika.Frank@CalChamber.com
State Bar No. 221218
1215 K Street, Suite 1400
Sacramento, CA 95814
Tel.: (916) 444-6670
Fax.: (916) 444-6685

FRED J. HIESTAND
Fhiestand@aol.com
State Bar No. 44241
2001 P Street, Suite 110
Sacramento, CA 95811
Tel.: (916) 448-5100
Fax.: (916) 442-8644

General Counsel
The California Chamber
of Commerce

General Counsel
The Civil Justice Association
of California

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	ii
INTRODUCTION: IMPORTANCE OF ISSUE AND INTEREST OF AMICI.	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	4
ANALYSIS.	5
I. THE FAA PREEMPTS CALIFORNIA LAW ON UNCONSCIONABLE CONTRACTS FROM BEING USED THE WAY IT WAS HERE TO INVALIDATE THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT.	5
A. Opinions Decided After <i>Concepcion</i> Confirm its Broad Preemptive Sweep over State Law Unconscionability Attacks on Arbitration Agreements.	7
B. The Specific Provisions of the Challenged Arbitration Agreement are not Unconscionable.	12
1. <i>The Arbitration Agreement is not Procedurally Unconscionable.</i>	13
2. <i>The Arbitration Agreement is not Substantively Unconscionable.</i>	16
CONCLUSION.	18
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.	19
PROOF OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Adams v. Pacific Bell Directory</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 93.....	8
<i>Advanced Micro Devices, Inc. v. Intel Corp.</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 362.....	12
<i>Arguelles-Romero v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 825.....	17
<i>Armendariz v. Found. Psychcare Servs., Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 83.....	13, 16
<i>AT&T Mobility, LLC v. Concepcion</i> (2011) 131 S. Ct. 1740.	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brookwood v. Bank of America</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1667.....	14
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Health Plans of Cal.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1066.....	8
<i>Cicle v. Chase Bank USA</i> (8th Cir. 2009) 583 F.3d 549.	15
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> (2012) 132 S. Ct. 665.	7, 8
<i>Coneff v. AT&T Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 2012) 673 F.3d 1155.	9, 10
<i>Cruz v. PacifiCare Health Systems, Inc.</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 303.....	8

<i>Davis v. O’Melveny & Myers</i> (9th Cir.2007) 485 F.3d 1066.....	13
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 148.....	5, 6, 15
<i>Ellis v. McKinnon Broadcasting Co.</i> (1993) 18 Cal.App.4th 1796.....	16
<i>Flores v. Transamerica HomeFirst, Inc.</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 846.....	12, 13
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 443.....	10
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp.- Alabama v. Randolph</i> (200) 531 U.S. 79.	12, 17
<i>Gutierrez v. Autowest, Inc.</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 77.....	17
<i>In re American Express Merchants Litigation</i> (2d Cir. 2012) 667 F.3d. 204.	9
<i>Kilgore v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> (9th Cir. 2012) 673 F.3d 947.	8, 9
<i>Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc.</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1064.....	16
<i>Madden v. Kaiser Foundation Hospitals</i> (1976) 17 Cal. 3d 699.....	2
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> (2012) 565 U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 1201.	7
<i>Quilloin v. Tenet Healthsys</i> (3rd Cir. 2012) 673 F.3d 221.	10

<i>Roman v. Superior Court</i> (2009)172 Cal.App.4th 1462.	15-16
<i>Rosenthal v. Great Western Fin. Securities Corp.</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 394.	14
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> (2011) 132 S.Ct. 496.	7, 8
<i>Stafford v. Shultz</i> (1954) 42 Cal.2d 767.	15
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 1440.	8

Codes, Rules and Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et. seq.</i>	5
Code of Civ. Proc. §§ 511.010-516.050.	16

Articles, Texts and Miscellaneous

7 CORBIN CONTRACTS § 29.4 (2011).	15
Comment, <i>Arbitration and the Multiparty Dispute: The Search for Workable Solutions</i> (1987) 72 IOWA L. REV. 473.	2
Craig M. Gertz, <i>The Selection Of Choice Of Law Provisions In International Commercial Arbitration: A Case For Contractual Depeceage</i> (1991) 12 J. INTL. L. BUS. 163.	2
David Horton, <i>Unconscionability Wars</i> (2012) 106 NW. U. L. REV. 387.	18

Thomas H. Riske, <i>No Exceptions: How the Legitimate Business Justification for Unconscionability Only Further Demonstrates California Courts' Disdain for Arbitration Agreements</i> , 2008 J. DISP. RESOL. 591.....	3
Paul Thomas, <i>Conscionable Judging: A Case Study of California Courts' Grapple with Challenges to Mandatory Arbitration Agreements</i> (2011) 62 HASTINGS L.J. 1065.....	3
